
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2+3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)   
 
To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached 
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to: 
 
Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and 
attach the agreed conditions: or 
 
Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present. 
 

 

3.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - KRO 
OLD TRAFFORD, 1 WARWICK ROAD SOUTH, OLD TRAFFORD M16 9AL   
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services.  
 

 
 
 

1 - 26 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
   

 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Whetton, A. Mitchell and M. Freeman. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2798 
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 6 March 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford           
M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 
 



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 14th MARCH 2017 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
REPORT REF. NO.  
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – KRO OLD 
TRAFFORD, 1 WARWICK ROAD SOUTH, OLD TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER, M16 
9AL 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of an application for the Grant of a new premises licence for 
KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford, Manchester, M16 9AL. 
 
The application has attracted representations from Trafford Council Environmental 
Health and local residents. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion 
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection 18 (4) of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
Iain Veitch   
Head of Regulatory Services    
 
 Further Information From: 
 Name:       Jan Taylor 
     Licensing Officer 
 Extension: 4047 
 
Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,S.100D 
(background papers): Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Application and Operating Schedule (including layout of premises) 
Appendix B – Representation from Peter Belfield, EHO for Pollution and Housing 
Team, Regulatory Services  
Appendix C – Representation A from local resident (Safdar). 
Appendix D – Representation B from local resident (Aslam). 
Appendix E – Representation C from local resident (Hussain). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

1. Background 
 
1.1 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford, Manchester, M16 9AL is a large 

commercial unit within the cordoned confines of a metal fence perimeter.  
 
 Situated on Warwick Road South the premises is a brick built office 

block/warehouse and storage unit and the applicant plans to run a public bar 
from the location. 

 
 The office/warehouse block will be utilised as the bar and the storage unit will 

be used to house stock and supplies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 The office/warehouse block was previously used by an electrical company 

and the property is situated on the junction of Ayres Road and Warwick Road 
South and opposite the entrance/exit to the southbound line of the Metrolink.   

 
 The Premises does not currently benefit from a premises licence. 
 

Page 2



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 
2.        Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  
 
2.1 On 11th January, 2017 the Licensing Section received an application 

(Appendix A) from Mrs Kay Ruby, Director of Yummy Restaurant Limited for 
the grant of a new premises licence. 

 
2.2 The proposal is to run a “fan zone” style premises for match days only. 
 
2.3 The application requests the granting of a premises licence for : 

Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises):  
Monday to Sunday  11:00 – 23:00 
 

Regulated Entertainment – Films (Indoors) and Live and Recorded Music 
(Indoors & Outdoors) for the playing of amplified music and voices : 

Monday to Sunday   11:00 to 23:00 
  

2.4 The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application 
process including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising by 
way of public notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the complete 
application to all Responsible Authorities.  The application is deemed to be 
correctly submitted.  

 
3.  Representations 
 
3.1 During the consultation period, an email representation (Appendix B) was 

received from Peter Belfield, EHO for Pollution and Housing Team, 
Regulatory Services  

 

3.2 Also during the consultation period, three emails of representation were 

received from local residents shown on the following location map. 

(Appendices C, D and E). 

3.3 The Committee are respectfully advised that the representations received 
against the application broadly relate to the Licensing Objectives. 

 
3.4 The Members are advised that The Government's Guidance states that it is 

not sufficient for an objector to simply state that they wish to object, or that 
they are objecting on noise grounds.  A representation should give more detail 
of the likely impact should the licence be granted.   

 
3.5 It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any 

aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that 
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for 
the person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it.

Page 3



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

 

 

 

 

 

KEY  KRO Old Trafford 

 Representation from local resident (Safdar). 
 
 Representation from local resident (Aslam). 
 
 Representation from local resident (Hussain). 
 
  
3.6   The Members are therefore required to determine the relevance of all 

representations. 
 
3.7 When considering the relevance of any representation the Licensing Sub-

Committee must be aware that : 
  

i. the representation can be from any person or body; 
                   ii.       it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous; 
                   iii.       it must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
 
4.  Licensing Policy and Guidance 
 
4.1  The Committee are respectfully referred to the Council’s own Licensing Policy 

relating to the Licensing Act 2003 objectives and to the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance. (Copy available at meeting)   

C 

D 

E 

C 

D 

E 

Page 4



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 
 
5.  Options 
 
5.1 The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the 

promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of 
subsection 18 (4) of the Licensing Act 2003. The steps specified are: 

 
5.1.1 To grant the licence subject to- 

  

 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying 
the application modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and; 

 

 Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
5.1.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the application relates; 
 

5.1.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
 

5.1.4 to reject the application. 
 
5.2  The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should 

be on the balance of probability and any decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application. 

 
5.3  The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision, must have regard to relevant 

provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and 
reasons should be given for any departure.  

Page 5



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

APPENDIX A 

 
APPLICATION AND OPERATING SCHEDULE 

(including premises layout) 

Page 6



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 7



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 

Page 8



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 

Page 9



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 10



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 11



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 12



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 13



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 14



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 15



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 
 
 

Page 16



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 17



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 18



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 19



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

  

Page 20



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  
Page 21



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

APPENDIX B 
Representation from Environmental Health 

Page 22



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

APPENDIX C 
Representation from local resident 

 

Page 23



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 

APPENDIX D 

Representation from local resident 
 

Page 24



Licensing Act 2003 – KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road South, Old Trafford  

 

APPENDIX  E 

Representation from local resident 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - KRO OLD TRAFFORD, 1 WARWICK ROAD SOUTH, OLD TRAFFORD M16 9AL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
14 MARCH 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (In the Chair),  
Councillors A. Mitchell and M. Freeman.  
 
In attendance 
 
Rob Smithson  Lawyer  
Jan Taylor   Licensing Officer  
Ruth Worsley  Democratic & Scrutiny Officer  
Michelle Cody  Democratic & Scrutiny Officer  
 

24. APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)  
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that there were no updates to report.  
 

25. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - KRO OLD 
TRAFFORD, 1 WARWICK ROAD SOUTH, OLD TRAFFORD M16 9AL  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report advising Members of an 
application for the grant of a new premises licence for KRO Old Trafford, 1 
Warwick Road South, Old Trafford, Manchester M16 9AL, which had attracted 
representations from Trafford Council Environmental Health and local residents.  
 
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Representations were made on behalf of the applicant by Mr. and Mrs. Ruby, 
representations against the application were made by Trafford Council 
Environmental Health.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the application by Yummy Restaurant Limited for the 

grant of a new premises licence for KRO Old Trafford, 1 Warwick Road 
South, Old Trafford M16 9AL be rejected.  

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 

 
Sub Committee Councillor M. Whetton (Chairman)  
Members:  Councillor A. Mitchell 
   Councillor M. Freeman 
 
Applicant:  Mrs Kay Ruby, Director of Yummy Restaurant Limited 
    
Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: KRO Old Trafford, 1 

Warwick Road South, Old Trafford 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 March 2017 

 

 

 
2 

Representors: Local Resident – not in attendance 
   Mr & Mrs Safdar  
   Mr Aslam 
   Mr Hussain 
 
   Environmental Health – in attendance 
   Mr P Belfield – Environmental Health Officer 
    
Parties Present:     On behalf of KRO Old Trafford – in attendance 
   Mrs K Ruby – Director of Yummy Restaurant Ltd 
   Mr Ruby 
    

Officers  
   Rob Smithson – Solicitor 
   Jan Taylor – Licensing Officer 
   Ruth Worsley – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
   Michelle Cody – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
    
Date of Hearing:     Tuesday 14 March 2017 
 
Time Commence:  6.30 p.m. 
Time Terminated:  7.50 p.m. 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received from local residents 
and Environmental Health, Trafford Council are relevant representations. 
 
Decision 
 
The application for the grant of a new premises licence for KRO Old Trafford, 1 
Warwick Road South, Old Trafford M16 9AL is refused. 
 
The reasons for this are as follows: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy and the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written representations received from local 
residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representation received from 
Environmental Health.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the premises are not fit for the purpose of 
alcohol sales for consumption on site with the associated noise/music a potential 
for nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the very close proximity of residential properties. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
14 March 2017 

 

 

 
3 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm 
 
 


